

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NORTHPORT HEALTH SERVICES OF ARKANSAS, LLC,  
doing business as SPRINGDALE HEALTH AND  
REHABILITATION CENTER, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KIRKMAN T. DOUGHERTY	PAUL D. CLEMENT
HARDIN, JESSON	ERIN E. MURPHY
& TERRY, PLC	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
500 Rogers Ave.	KASDIN M. MITCHELL
Suite 500	ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
Fort Smith, AR 72903	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 389-5000
	erin.murphy@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

May 13, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	viii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xiii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory Framework.....	4
B. Regulatory Background .....	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The Decision Below Cannot Be Reconciled With Decisions From This Court Or Three Other Circuits.....	18
A. HHS’ Rule Unabashedly Singles Out Arbitration Agreements for Disfavored Treatment.....	18
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Justifications for Upholding HHS’ Rule Squarely Conflict With Decisions of This Court and Others .....	20
1. The Eighth Circuit’s miserly view of the FAA conflicts with <i>Kindred</i> and decisions from three other circuits.....	20

2. The Eighth Circuit’s reflexive resort to <i>Chevron</i> deference was doubly inappropriate.....	25
II. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, <i>Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 20-1799 (Oct. 1, 2021).....	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, <i>Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 20-1799 (Dec. 14, 2021).....	App-38
Appendix C	
Memorandum Opinion & Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Arkansas, <i>Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 5:19-cv-5168 (Apr. 7, 2020).....	App-39
Appendix D	
Relevant Statutes and Regulations .....	App-85
42 C.F.R. §483.70(n).....	App-85
9 U.S.C. §2 .....	App-86
42 U.S.C. §1395i-3(f)(1) .....	App-87
42 U.S.C. §1396r(f)(1).....	App-87
42 U.S.C. §1395i-3(d)(4)(B) .....	App-88

42 U.S.C. §1396r(d)(4)(B) .....	App-88
42 U.S.C. §1395i-3(c)(1)(A)(xi) .....	App-89
42 U.S.C. §1396r(c)(1)(A)(xi) .....	App-89

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021).....	29
<i>Am. Health Care Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 217 F.Supp.3d 921 (N.D. Miss. 2016) .....	9, 10, 15
<i>Am. Health Care Ass’n v. Price</i> , No. 17-60005 (5th Cir. dismissed June 2, 2017) .....	10
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S.Ct. 647 (2022).....	6, 28, 29
<i>Cal. Ass’n of Priv. Postsecondary Schs.</i> <i>v. DeVos</i> , 436 F.Supp.3d 333 (D.D.C. 2020).....	14, 32
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Bonta</i> , 13 F.4th 766 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	16, 24, 25, 31
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> <i>v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	5, 30
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	31
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	5

<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	27
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. L.P. v. Clark</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1421 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	27, 29
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	20, 31
<i>Morris v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp.</i> <i>v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	4, 20, 27
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 661 (2022).....	29
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	19, 33
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2105 (2018).....	29
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	4
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	5
<i>Saturn Distrib. Corp. v. Williams</i> , 905 F.2d 719 (4th Cir. 1990).....	9, 23, 24
<i>Sec. Indus. Ass'n v. Connolly</i> , 883 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	5
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
7 U.S.C. §26(n).....	6
9 U.S.C. §2 .....	4
10 U.S.C. §987(e) .....	6
12 U.S.C. §5518(b) .....	5, 27
12 U.S.C. §5567(d) .....	6
15 U.S.C. §78o(o) .....	6, 28
15 U.S.C. §1226(a) .....	6
15 U.S.C. §1639c(e).....	6
18 U.S.C. §1514A(e).....	6
20 U.S.C. §1087d(a) .....	31
29 U.S.C. §652(8) .....	32
29 U.S.C. §655(b) .....	32
42 U.S.C. §1395 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
42 U.S.C. §1395i-3(c)(1).....	7, 28
42 U.S.C. §1395i-3(d)(4) .....	7
42 U.S.C. §1395i-3(f)(1) .....	7
42 U.S.C. §1395i-3(g).....	6
42 U.S.C. §1395i-3(h).....	6
42 U.S.C. §1396 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
42 U.S.C. §1396r(c)(1) .....	7, 28
42 U.S.C. §1396r(d)(4) .....	7
42 U.S.C. §1396r(f)(1) .....	7

42 U.S.C. §1396r(g)..... 6  
 42 U.S.C. §1396r(h) ..... 6  
 49 U.S.C. §30111(a) ..... 32  
 Pub. L. No. 100-203, 101 Stat. 1330 (1987)..... 6

**Regulations**

42 C.F.R. §483.70(n) ..... 10, 19, 33, 34  
 81 Fed. Reg. 68,688 (Oct. 4, 2016) ..... 2, 8, 9, 18  
 82 Fed. Reg. 26,649 (June 8, 2017) ..... 8, 10  
 84 Fed. Reg. 34,718 (July 18, 2019) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

H.R. 1237, 111th Cong. (2009) ..... 7  
 H.R. 1626, 110th Cong. (2008) ..... 7  
 H.R. 5326, 116th Cong. (2019) ..... 7  
 H.R. 6351, 112th Cong. (2012) ..... 7  
 S. 512, 111th Cong. (2009) ..... 7  
 S. 2838, 110th Cong. (2008) ..... 7
